

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	M2019-01708-CCA-R3-PD
v.)	Davidson County
)	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	DEATH PENALTY CASE
)	04/16/2020 execution stayed
Appellant.)	pending appeal

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP AND NAPIER-LOOBY BAR ASSOCIATION**

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
DAVIDSON COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT

Gregory D. Smith
J. David Wicker
Alexandra T. MacKay
Stites & Harbison PLLC
401 Commerce Street, Suite 800
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: (615)782-2200
Email: gregory.smith@stites.com
[dwicker@stites.com](mailto:dwick@stites.com)
alexandra.mackay@stites.com

Counsel for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Tennessee’s Long History of Excluding African Americans from Juries is an Unbroken Thread to Contemporary Underrepresentation of Black People on Juries.....	9
a. Tennessee Operated a De Jure System of Excluding African Americans from Juries until Reconstruction	9
b. Tennessee Transitioned into De Facto Race-Based Exclusion from Juries until the Mid-Twentieth Century.....	11
c. African Americans Continue to be Underrepresented on Juries.	13
II. Discrimination in Jury Selection Persists, Including in Tennessee, Despite Various Pronouncements that this Practice Violates the 14th Amendment.....	14
III. Tennessee’s Legacy of Excluding African Americans from Juries Pervades the State’s Capital Punishment System.....	16
IV. Brief Synopsis of Assistant District Attorney Zimmermann’s Record As It Relates to this Amici Brief.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 92 (1986)	15, 16, 21
<i>Bonds v. State</i> , 421 S.W.2d 87, 89 (Tenn. 1972).....	13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (March 20, 2019)	16
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (May 23, 2016).....	7, 16, 21
<i>Henderson v. Tollett</i> , 459 F.2d 237, 239 n.2 (6th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 140 (1994)	9
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 559 S.W.2d 649, 651 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1977)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	16
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 241 (2005).....	16
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370, 401 (1880) (Field, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	11, 12
<i>Ransom v. State</i> , 96 S.W. 953 (Tenn. 1906)	12
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	10
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Claiborne</i> , 19 Tenn. 331, 341 (1838)	10
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. M2015-01030-CCA-R3-CD, 2017 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 384 (2017 WL 2126704) (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. R. 19(4) May 16, 2017)	15

Strauder v. W. Va., 100 U.S. 303, 307-308 (1880) 11, 14

Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965) 14, 15, 16

Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28, 35 (1986).....18

Woodson v. Porter Brown Limestone Co.,
916 S.W.2d 896, 906 (Tenn. 1996).....9

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27-30
(codified as amended at 42 U.S.C § 1981 et seq.....10

Tenn. Code § 4002 (1858).....9

Tenn. Code § 4765 (1884).....11

Tenn. Code § 9992 (1932).....11

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Tennessee Death Penalty Assessment Report* (2007)18

Craig Haney, *Condemning the Other in Death Penalty Trials: Biographical Racism, Structural Mitigation, and the Empathic Divide*, 53 DePaul L. Rev. 1557, 1582-84 (2004)18

Death Row Facts, Tennessee Department of Corrections,
<https://www.tn.gov/correction/statistics-and-information/death-row-facts.html> (last visited Feb. 17, 2020)17

Douglas O. Linder, “Juror Empathy and Race,”
63 Tenn. L. Rev. 887, 903-04 (1996)17

Hilary A. Herbert, *Why the Solid South? or, Reconstruction and its Results*, 182 (R.H. Woodward & Co, 1890).....10

Implementing Fairness: The Report to the Committee to Implement the Recommendations of the Race and Ethnic Fairness Commission and Gender Fairness, Presented to the Tennessee Supreme Court (October 2000)18

John Shiffman, *1 in 4 blacks condemned by all-white juries*, The Tennessean (Nashville), July 27, 2001, at A117

Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, *Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making On The Capital Jury*, 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573, 583 (2011)18

Negro to Serve as Petit Juror, The Nashville Banner, Nov. 7, 1949, at 22.....9, 13

No Law Change Necessary Here for Negro Juror: General Beeler Declares No Discrimination is Found in Tennessee Statutes, The Nashville Banner, Apr. 9, 1935, at 6.....12

QuickFacts Tennessee, United States Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/TN> (last visited Feb. 17, 2020)17

Tennessee Executions, Tennessee Department of Corrections, <https://www.tn.gov/correction/statistics-and-information/executions/tennessee-executions.html> (last visited Feb. 17, 2020)17

The Tennessee Legislature-Passage of the Negro Testimony Bill, N.Y. Times, Jan. 26, 1866, at 110

Rules

1972 Tenn. Priv. Acts Chapter 332, Section 213

Tenn. S. Ct. R. 3.8, comment [1].....20
